

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

NO. 18-0261

John E. Rottinghaus and Dessie Rottinghaus,
Claimants/Appellants

v.

Estate of Sandra R. Franken,
Defendant/Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DAVID P. ODEKIRK
NO. ESPR059855

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

MARK A. ROBERTS
JARED F. KNIGHT
SIMMONS PERRINE MOYER BERGMAN PLC
115 THIRD STREET SE, SUITE 1200
CEDAR RAPIDS, IA 52401-1266
TELEPHONE: 319-366-7641
FACSIMILE: 319-366-1917
mroberts@spmbllaw.com
jknight@spmbllaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
ESTATE OF SANDRA R. FRANKEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues	6
Routing Statement.....	8
Statement of the Facts.....	8
Argument	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DETERMINED IOWA CODE § 614.17A BARS APPELLANTS’ CLAIM.....	9
A. Standard of Review and Issue Preservation	10
B. The District Court Correctly Determined Iowa Code § 614.17A Bars Appellants’ Claim.....	11
1. The District Court Correctly Determined Iowa Code § 614.17A was Timely Raised.....	12
2. Appellants forfeited their argument that Iowa Code § 614.17A cannot be argued by Appellee..	15
3. Iowa Code § 614.17A unambiguously bars Appellants’ action.....	17
4. Alternatively, the District Court Correctly Held Summary Judgment Was Proper for Other Reasons Not Discussed in its Order	19
a. Appellants’ “Contract Claim” Was Merged with the Deed.....	20
b. Appellants’ Claim is Barred by the Statute of Frauds.....	21

c.	Appellants Cannot Prove Breach of Contract as a Matter of Law.....	21
d.	Appellants' Contract Claim is Barred by Iowa Code § 614.1(5).....	22
	Conclusion	23
	Request for Nonoral Submission	23
	Certificate of Electronic Filing and Service	25
	Certificate of Compliance with Type Requirements	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Bill Grunder’s Sons Construction, Inc. v. Ganzer</i> , 686 N.W.2d 193 (Iowa 2004)	11
<i>Brakke v. Iowa Dep’t of Natural Resources</i> , 897 N.W.2d 522 (Iowa 2017)	15
<i>Case v. Olson</i> , 14 N.W.2d 717 (Iowa 1944)	15
<i>Dickerson v. Morse</i> , 212 N.W. 933 (Iowa 1927)	20
<i>Ferrero Construction Co. v. Dennis Rourke Corp.</i> , 536 A.2d 1137 (Md. 1988)	18
<i>Iowa Arboretum, Inc. v. Iowa 4-H Foundation</i> , 886 N.W.2d 695 (Iowa 2016)	22
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.w.2d 488 (Iowa 1970)	12, 13
<i>Neal v. Annett Holdings</i> , 814 N.W.2d 512 (Iowa 2012)	18
<i>Payton v. DiGiacomo</i> , 874 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa App. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Phelan v. Peeters</i> , 152 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 1967)	20
<i>Ralston v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2952677 (Iowa App. Dec. 22, 2004)	14
<i>Regent Insurance Co. v. Estes Co.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 846 (Iowa 1997)	19

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 646 N.W.2d 412 (Iowa 2002)	14
<i>Smith v. Wedgewood Builders Corp.</i> , 590 A.2d 186 (N.H. 1991)	18
<i>Stahl v. Preston Mut. Ins. Ass’n</i> , 517 N.W.2d 201 (Iowa 1994)	13
<i>Taylor v. Farm Bureau Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 4525496 (Iowa App. Oct. 1, 2008).....	13, 14
<i>Valley Brook Development, Inc. v. City of Bettendorf</i> , 580 N.W.2d 730 (Iowa 1998)	11, 15
<i>Walters v. Sporer</i> , 905 N.W.2d 70 (Neb. 2017)	18
<i>West Lakes Properties, L.C. v. Greenspon Property Management, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4317297 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 27, 2017).....	10-13, 16-18

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 614.1(5)	22, 23
Iowa Code § 614.17A	9-12, 14-19, 21-23
Iowa Code § 614.24	10, 14, 17-19
Iowa Code § 622.32(3)	21

OTHER

Rest. (Third) of Property, Servitudes § 3.4 cmt. b.....	17
MADSEN, MARSHALL’S IOWA TITLE OPINIONS AND STANDARDS § 12.3(A) (2d ed. 1982)	12, 18, 19
